
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday, 25 
September 2017 commencing at 6:00pm
 

Simon Bovey
Interim Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Brian W Sargeant

Councillor Tony Ansell
Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Christopher Malpas
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
16 November 2017   6:00 pm
29 January 2018
30 April
25 June

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 12  Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 
26 June 2017 and the Call In Hearing 
held on 12 July 2017. 

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 Monitoring of previous 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Reports

5 (a) 
6:05pm

Keep Northampton Tidy 13 - 31

5 (b) 
6:25pm

Retail Experience in the 
Town

32 - 34 The Committee to consider a briefing 
on the retail experience in the town, 
particularly around the high street.

5 (c) 
6:45pm

Health Check of the Local 
Economy

35 - 39

5 (d) 
7:05pm

Match Day Parking 40 - 42

6 
7:25pm

NBC Owned Street 
Lighting

43 - 45

7 
7:45pm

Performance Monitoring 
Report

46 - 59 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report

7 (a) 
7:50pm

Performance Management 
Scrutiny

60 - 62 The Committee to undertaken 
Performance Management Scrutiny 
on KPI:

PP06 - %age change in serious 
acquisitive crime from the baseline 
(m).

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

8 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny Panels. 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel 
Protocol this item is for the 
Committee’s information with no 
discussion.
 

8 (a) 
8:05pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 63

8 (b) 
8:10pm

Scrutiny Panel 2 64

8 (c) 
8:15pm

Scrutiny Panel 3 65

9 
8:20pm

O&S Reprovision of the 
Environmental Services 
Contract Working Group

66 - 68

10 
8:25pm

Report back from NBC's 
representative to NCC's 
Health and  Social Care  
Scrutiny Committee

69 - 70 Councillor Brian Sargeant to provide 
an update on the work of NCC’s 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee.

11 
8:30pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny.

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny.
 

12 
8:35pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 June 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie  Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair – in the Chair for items 1 to 5(b))   Councillors Brian Sargeant, 
Tony Ansell, Mohammed  Aziz, Alan Bottwood, Vicky Culbard, Janice 
Duffy, Dennis Meredith, Cathrine Russell, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe 
Smith       

 
 John Dale, Head of Economic 

Development and Regeneration
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health 
and Licensing Manager
Katie Young, Senior Regeneration 
Officer
Tracy Tiff Scrutiny Officer
Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
Officer

Councillor Phil Larratt, Deputy 
Leader of the Council – observing
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon - 
observing

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elizabeth Gowen and Christopher 
Malpas.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5(A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING SCRUTINY
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook performance management Scrutiny of:

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017

 HML107
 PP16

HML107
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, provided information regarding HML107 – 
number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless.  Phil Harris 
highlighted the salient points to the Committee.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard: 

 The Head of Housing and Wellbeing and his Team was congratulated by the 
Committee on the results received regarding assisting homeless individuals.

 In answer to a query, the Committee heard that Community Law and other 
Agencies do not count statistics in respect of homelessness but play an important 
role in assisting those who are homeless. The advice they provide is very important.

 The Social Lettings Agency should assist in helping those claiming benefits to 
obtain private rentals.

 The Committee welcomed the provision of the Night Shelter in the town.
 The Night Shelter is for males only.  Females are temporarily housed in bed and 

breakfast accommodation whilst alternative accommodation is located.
 In answer to a question, Phil Harris advised that an audit of beggars is planned for 

the autumn 2017; it will take place both during day time and night time hours.
 An app. is being developed that will make it easier for people to make donations 

should they wish.
 The Night Shelter has helped a number of people.
 The Committee was pleased to note that NBC had donated a number of allotments 

to the Hope Centre.
 In answer to a query, Phil Harris advised that over 60 volunteers had been trained 

to work in the Night Shelter and he had a lot of contact with other Agencies and 
services.

PP16
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health Manager, provided details regarding PP16 – 
Percentage of Off licence checks that are compliant.  Ruth Austen referred to the written 
briefing paper and elaborated upon the information provided. 

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard: 

 Ruth Austen undertook to provide statistical data in relation to enforcement to the 
Scrutiny Officer for circulation to the Committee.

 In answer to a query regarding psychoactive substances, Ruth Austen advised that 
there was no specific information available in this respect but a lot of Multi Agency 
checks are undertaken.

Phil Harris and Ruth Austen were thanked for providing information to inform the 
Performance Management Scrutiny role.

AGREED: That the information provided is noted.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017

(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee reviewed the Corporate Performance All Measures Report – March 2017.
 
In response to the Committee’s queries regarding KPIs ASTO5a, ASTO5b, the Deputy 
Leader confirmed that he was working with the Head of Service on these and up to date 
data would be provided in the next report.

The Committee asked that it undertakes performance management Scrutiny on KPI PP06 
- %age change in serious acquisitive crime from the baseline (m).

 It was AGREED:  The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, and the Director, attends 
the next meeting of the Committee to provide data and information in relation to KPI  PP06 
- %age change in serious acquisitive crime from the baseline (m).
 

6. MONITORING OF THE ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN 
THE O&S REPORTS:

Councillor Jamie Lane took over the role of Chair from item 6.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a briefing note regarding an update about 
the recommendations contained within the Overview and Scrutiny report: NBC owned 
street lighting. John Dale, Head of Economic Development and Regeneration highlighted 
the salient points contained within the briefing note.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:
In response to a query, John Dale confirmed that any street lights that would remain on 
would be brought to Northamptonshire County Council standard.
A query was raised regarding retrospective billing for the lighting.

It was requested that a further update is brought to the Committee at its meeting on 25 
September 2017.

The Deputy Chair requested that updates are brought to the Committee at its meeting on 
25 September 2017 regarding:

o Match Day Parking
o Health Check of the Local Economy

John Dale, Head of Economic Development and Regeneration was thanked for attending 
and providing an update.

AGREED: (1)   That the progress to date is noted.
(2) That the Cabinet Member and Director for Enterprise, Regeneration and 

Planning are asked to attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 September 2017 to provide a further update.

(3) that the Cabinet Member and Director for Enterprise, Regeneration and 
Planning are asked to attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017

Committee on 25 September 2017 to provide a further update – Match 
Day Parking and Health Check of the Local Economy.

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

8. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the scope of the Review – Cemeteries.   It 
was noted that the Scrutiny Panel felt that the required objectives should be:

 To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

AGREED: (1) That the scope of the Scrutiny Panel 1 – Cemeteries is approved.

(2) That the   objectives of the Review – Cemeteries is  :

  To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

9. SCRUTINY PANEL 2
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the scope of the Review – Culture and 
Tourism. The Committee noted that in discussing the purpose of the Review, the Scrutiny 
Panel felt that the purpose/objectives of the Review should be expanded:

 To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national and global 
platform.

 To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse heritage and 
cultural offering.

 To increase jobs and spending linked to tourism.
 To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about Northampton.

AGREED: (1) That the scope of the Scrutiny Panel 2 – Culture and Tourism is 
approved.
(2)  That the objective of the Review – Culture and Tourism is:

4



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017

 To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national 
and global platform.

 To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse 
heritage and cultural offering.

 To increase jobs and spending linked to tourism.
 To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about 

Northampton.

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 3
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the scope of the Review – Dementia 
Friendly Town.    

AGREED: (1) That the scope of the Scrutiny Panel 3 – Dementia Friendly Town.

11. O&S REPROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WORKING GROUP

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a progress update from the Chair of the 
O&S Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group.

AGREED: That the progress update is noted.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to confirm the membership of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group.

AGREED: That membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group is:
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair)
Councillors Alan Bottwood, Mohammed Aziz, Janice Duffy, Dennis Meredith, 
Brian Sargeant, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe Smith

13. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND  
SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report back from Councillor Brian 
Sargeant, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and Social Care  Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Sargeant confirmed that he would be attending the Health Scrutiny event 
organised by the Centre for Public Scrutiny on 27 June 2017 and would provide an update 
to the Committee at its September meeting.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

14. ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017

The Overview and Scrutiny considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2016/2017. The draft report gives a summary of the some of the work that Overview and 
Scrutiny has undertaken over the year.

The Chair requested that page 13 is updated to remove the words “in the Spring” 
regarding the monitoring of the Match Day parking report as this would now be taking later 
in the year.

AGREED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/2017 is approved and 
the Chair of the Committee presents it to the July 2017 meeting of full 
Council.

15. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

16. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

At this point the Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Hallam had today become a 
father to a baby girl named Isla. The Committee conveyed its congratulations to Councillor 
and Mrs Hallam.

The meeting concluded at 7:25 pm

6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 July 2017

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Graham 
Walker (Deputy Chair); Councillors Brian Sargeant, 
Tony Ansell, Jane Birch (substitute for Councillor 
Gowen), Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, Matt Golby 
(substitute for Councillor Alan Bottwood); Dennis 
Meredith, Cathrine Russell,  Sam Kilby-Shaw and 
Brian Oldham (substitute for Councillor Christopher 
Malpas), Zoe Smith

 
CALL-IN AUTHORS:

INTERNAL WITNESSES

OBSERVING

PUBLIC

OFFICERS

Councillors Danielle Stone and Julie Davenport  

Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council
Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet Member, 
Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise
Ian Gray, Interim Director, Regeneration, Planning 
and Enterprise
Paul Walker, Head of Economic Development
John Dale, Head of Economic Development
Chris Randall, Strategic Finance Business Partner  

Councillor Alan Bottwood
Councillor Stephen Hibbert
Councillor Anna King
David Kennedy
Gary Youens

Mick Ford
Jess Thompson
Paul Dyball

Francis Fernandes, Borough Secretary
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christopher Malpas (Councillor 
Bottwood substituted) and Alan Bottwood (Councillor Golby substituted) and Councillor 
Elizabeth Gowen (Councillor Birch substituted).

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

7



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 12 July 2017

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 21 JUNE 2017:  ITEM 8:  DELAPRE 
ABBEY RESTORATION PROJECT

Upon the advice of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, this Call-In request had 
been through the appropriate channels and it was confirmed that procedure had been 
followed. The Call-In Authors, Councillors Danielle Stone and Julie Davenport, would be 
invited to expand upon their reasons for concern, following which the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would question the Call-In Authors.
Councillor Jonathan, Leader of the Council, Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet member for 
Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise, would be invited to give evidence and respond to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s questions. The Cabinet Members would be asked 
to give their reasons for their recommendations or advice.  A questions and answer 
session would follow.
 
The Call-In Authors would then be given the opportunity to add any points of clarification 
before any resolution or recommendation be moved.
 
The Chair would then sum up the findings regarding the Cabinet decision. If there were still 
concerns, the Chair would lead in determination of the recommendation with reasons for 
consideration by Cabinet. At the conclusion of the debate and following responses to all 
matters raised, the Chair will ask the Committee to vote to determine whether or not it 
would uphold the decision of Cabinet.

Councillor Danielle Stone, Call-In Author, and Councillor Julie Davenport addressed the 
Committee and expanded upon their reasons for Call-In: -

Key points:-

Councillor Stone commented:

 The Call In had been raised regarding how the decision had been made for the 
additional capital expenditure of £490,000 and queried how this figure had been 
arrived at.   There is a need for
[...]
te
 Public transport usage incentives 
 Traffic Management Plans 
 Park and Ride schemes 
 Promotion on partner’s websites/programmes/brochures of match 

day car parking. 

3.2.1 NBC will meet with the Saints prior to the next full meeting to update them          
on the progress to date.

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 That Overview and Scrutiny note the progress that has been made to 
date.  

41



3

4.2 That the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning be invited to 
submit a further update in due course. 

John Dale
Head of Economic Development and Regeneration

42



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 SEPTEMBER

BRIEFING NOTE: NBC STREET LIGHTING

 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) has been maintaining and 
paying the electricity for a number of Northampton Borough Council 
(NBC) and Northamptonshire Partnership Homes (NPH) owned street 
lights for a number of years. NCC propose to hand the 607 street lights 
back to NBC/NPH to manage and maintain. Any that are not accepted will 
be removed by NCC at the end of September 2017.

1.2 Following the Overview and Scrutiny report in July 2015 and the Cabinet 
response in January 2017, an Officer/Member working group was 
established which is chaired by the Deputy Leader, Cllr Phil Larratt. The 
working group has met on five occasions with the next planned for 18 
September 2017. 

1.3 The lighting in question sits on a number of parks and housing estate 
areas. The ownership of the 607 lighting columns breakdown is as 
follows:

NBC Assets:     179 (29.5%)
NPH:                 428 (70.5%)

The responsibility for the management and maintenance of the lights will 
fall as per the percentages above.

1.4 This paper provides an update on progress made and the next steps.

2. UPDATE

2.1 The key responsibility of the working group is to identify, monitor and 
evaluate current usage of all NBC owned Street Lighting. The working 
group will also oversee the 
[...]
onded to within 28 days from the date the council receives them.  The average response 
time was the same as last year, although we are always aiming to improve this.  

IG03 Percentage of Freedom of 
information or Environmental Information 
Requests responded to within 20 working 
days. 

 
97.9% 

 

 

 
96.6% 

 
 

 
93.0% 

 
 

 
95% 

Bigger is 
better 

 

 

 

Three cases over the year that have caused the figures to fall into red were complex and took more than the target 20 days.   

 
IG04 Percentage of subject access requests 
responded to within 40 days.   

 
96.7% 

 

 
 

 
96.6% 

 

 

 
96.6% 

 

 

 
95.00% 

 
Bigger is 
better 

 

 

 

Continues to perform over target.  Achieve 100% response in all but one month of this financial year.  Due to an extremely complex request which fell out of timescales during 
March the average continued to stay the same as last year.  We continue to ensure responses are dealt with as a priority. 

MPE01  No of new businesses locating on 
Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone 
 

 
16 

 

 

 
17 

 
 

 
16 

 
 

 
25 

Bigger is 
better 

 

 

 

A total of 16 new business have located to the NWEZ which is slightly up on last year although has not met the target figure of 25.  We continue to actively ‘market’ the Enterprise 
Zone.   

 
MPE02  Number of new jobs created on 
NWEZ 

 
549 

 

 

 
602 

 

 

 
735 

 

 

 
350 

Bigger is 
better 

 

 

 

Although the number of new businesses locating to the Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone has not increased, the number of new jobs created has increased.  Partly this is 
due to the University which is based within the Innovation Centre reporting increases.  

NI157a Percentage of minor planning apps 
determined within 13 weeks or agreed 
extension 

 
83.33% 

 

 

 
100.00% 

 

 

 
100.00% 

 

 

 
80.00% 

 
Bigger is 
better 

 

 

 

100% of applications continue to be dealt with within timescales. 

NI157b Percentage of minor planni
[...]
ff@northampton.gov.uk

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

25 September 2017

Briefing Note:  Northamptonshire County Council’s (NCC) 
Health, Adult Care & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

 
1 Background

1.1 Councillor Brian Sargeant is Northampton Borough Council’s 
representative to Northamptonshire County Council’s (NCC) Health, 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
is the substitute.

1.2 A meeting of NCC’s Health, Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee was held on 6 September 2017. 

1.3 The Health, Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee has the 
overview and scrutiny function responsibilities for scrutiny of health, 
adult social care and Public Health. 

2 Update

2.1 Details of the main issues discussed at the meeting held on                        
6 September 2017 are detailed below:

 Dementia – An overview of dementia services in the 
County

 Corby Clinical Commissioning Group Plans for the future 
– A presentation was given to the meeting on the plans 
for future service

 
2.2     In addition, the Committee considered the development and delivery of 

the work programme for 2017/2018.

69

Agenda Item 10

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Council 
Overview and Scrutiny

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny
Call 01604 837408  
E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk

2

3 Centre for Public Scrutiny - Anatomy of accountability – 
health scrutiny conference – 27 June 2017

 
3.1 Councillor Brian Sargeant attended the above Health Scrutiny 

Conference.  Verbal feedback from the conference will be provided to 
the meeting. 

4 Conclusions

4.1  That the update is noted.

4.2      That regular updates of the work of Northamptonshire County Council’s 
Health and Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee be provided 
by Councillor Brian Sargeant to this Committee. 

4.3  The next meeting of Northamptonshire County Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee is scheduled for 6 September 2017 commencing at 
10:00am and an update on this meeting will be provided to the 
Committee also.

Brief Author:  Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of  Councillor Brian Sargeant

6 September 2017

70

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	$$Minutescallin

	5a Keep Northampton Tidy
	5b Retail Experience in the Town
	5c Health Check of the Local Economy
	5d Match Day Parking
	6 NBC Owned Street Lighting
	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	13 Corporate Performance Outturn Report
	17-07-10 Revision 6 - Final Performance Outturn 2016-17


	7a Performance Management Scrutiny
	8a Scrutiny Panel 1
	8b Scrutiny Panel 2
	8c Scrutiny Panel 3
	9 O&S Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group
	10 Report back from NBC's representative to NCC's Health and  Social Care  Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 September 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 September 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair);  Councillors Brian Sargeant,Tony Ansell,  Rufia Ashraf, 
Mohammed Aziz, Alan Bottwood, Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, 
Dennis Meredith, Cathrine Russell, Sam Kilby-Shaw, Zoe  Smith      

Witnesses Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet 
Member for Environment
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet 
Member for Community 
Engagement and Community 
Safety
Ruth Austin, Environmental Health 
and Licensing Manager
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre 
Manager
Neil McCullough, Oxford 
Economics
John Dale, Head Of Economic 
Development
Paul Walker, Head Of Economic 
Development

Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader 
of the Council – observing
Simon Bovey, Interim Chief 
Executive – Observing
Ian Gray, Interim Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning - Observing
Chris Randall, Interim Head of 
Finance, LGSS, - Observing

Officers Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Members of the 
Public

Mr Thomas Appleyard

1. MINUTES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Christopher Malpas.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 September 2017

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Thomas Appleyard addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on agenda item 
5(a) – Keep Northampton Tidy.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. MONITORING OF PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS

(A) KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY
Mr Thomas Appleyard, individual, addressed the Committee.  He expressed his concerns 
regarding litter and commented that two Panels had looked at keeping the town tidy over 
the past ten years with little effect.  Mr Appleyard advised that he had run a number of litter 
picks; he had also submitted a report that he had authored to the O&S Panel – Keep 
Northampton Tidy; the report contained around 81 suggestions some of which had been 
adopted by other Councils.   Mr Appleyard reported that he had written to over 100 
companies in Northampton asking them to take action and clean up the areas outside their 
buildings.  Mr Appleyard stressed the need for enforcement.  He commented that flytipping 
in certain areas of the town could be seen on google maps.  There is a need for a short, 
medium and long term Strategy.

Mr Appleyard was thanked for his address.

Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment, and Ruth Austen, 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, presented the monitoring action plan in 
respect of the Overview and Scrutiny report – Keep Northampton Tidy.  The salient points 
within the document were highlighted.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The Cabinet Member for Environment is keen to move forward on Purple Flag.  A 
Working Group has been set up, led by the BID.

 The success of initiatives such as Green Flag, Purple Flag and Bloom was 
highlighted

 The Service has a short, medium and long term strategy
 In respect of a query regarding fly posting, ASB powers are used. Community 

Protection Notices are served and flyposts had been removed, highlighting the 
effectiveness of ASB powers.

 The need for a zero tolerance policy regarding fly posting was suggested.
 The gating of Marble Arch will be used as a model to judge its effectiveness.
 Meetings with Highways England are scheduled.
 Contact needs to be made with the Highways Authority regarding litter picking on its 

roads.
 Issues such as dog fouling will be targeted.
 Discussions regarding shop trollies are ongoing.
 For the nine month period prior to the Enforcement trial, 80 Fixed Penalty Notices 

were issues, during the trial 1500 were issued.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 September 2017

It was suggested that the Cabinet Member for Environment and the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, together with the Environmental Health and Licensing Officer present 
an update to the meeting of the Committee in April 2018 on Purple Flag and the 
Enforcement Contract.

Councillor Hallam and Ruth Austen were thanked for their address.

AGREED: That the Cabinet Member for Environment and the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, together with the Environmental Health and Licensing Officer present 
an update to the meeting of the Committee in April 2018 on Purple Flag and the 
Enforcement Contract

(B) RETAIL EXPERIENCE IN THE TOWN
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre Manager, presented the briefing on retail experience in the 
town centre highlighting the salient points.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 There are 50 vacant shops in the town centre, 18-21 of which have been vacant 
long term.

 The Committee was pleased to note there are more footfall counters in the town.
 The Committee asked if it could be investigated if the seating around the fountain 

could be returned.
 A number of events take place on the Market Square.
 The town centre is defined as within the inner ring road.
 Park and ride is being investigated.
 St Johns Car Park has seen an increase in usage since the opening of Angel 

Square.
 Traffic enforcement around the Drapery is being investigated.

Derrick Simpson was thanked for his address.

AGREED: That the information provided is noted.

(C) HEALTH CHECK OF THE LOCAL ECONOMY
Neil McCullough, Oxford Economics, gave the Committee a comprehensive presentation 
on the economic growth and investment in Northampton. The salient points were 
highlighted.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Manufacturing is growing but differently, it is coming closer to services
 The construction of the economy is mainly driven by the types of jobs
 Cost of living is different across the country

Neil McCullough was thanked for his comprehensive presentation.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 September 2017

Paul Walker, Economic Consultant and John Dale, Head of Economic Development 
presented the Monitoring Action Plan to the Committee – Health Check of the Local 
Economy.  It was requested that representatives of SEMLEP present information to the 
Committee on recommendation 1-Skills Need to the meeting on 16 November 2017.

AGREED: That a further update is provided to the next meeting of the Committee with 
representatives of SEMLEP present information to the Committee on recommendation 1-
Skills Need.

(D) MATCH DAY PARKING
The Committee received an update on the progress of the accepted recommendations 
contained within the Overview and Scrutiny report – Match Day Parking.  John Dale, Head 
of Economic Development, highlighted the salient points.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further briefing is presented to the meeting of 
the Committee on 16 November 2017.

5. NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING
The Committee received an update on the progress of the accepted recommendations 
contained within the Overview and Scrutiny report – NBC owned street lighting.  John 
Dale, Head of Economic Development, highlighted the salient points.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Committee considered the Performance Monitoring report and requested that the 
Cabinet Member and Director attend the next meeting to provide details on:

MEP01 – Number of new businesses locating on Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone.

AGREED: That the Cabinet Member and Director attend the next meeting to provide 
details on: MEP01 – Number of new businesses locating on Northampton Waterside 
Enterprise Zone.

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee put on record its thanks to Debbie Ferguson, Community Safety Manager, 
who had recently retired.  The hard work and dedication that Debbie had displayed was 
emphasised, as was the good work and support that she had given to the Overview and 
Scrutiny process.

The Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Community Safety presented a 
comprehensive briefing note Serious Acquisitive Crime.  The salient points were noted.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 September 2017

The Committee commented, asked questions and heard:

 There has been a huge increase in the theft of tools from vehicles. The figures do 
not include attempted thefts, which are often not reported. It would be useful for an 
awareness campaign to be launched.

 From 5 October 2017 neighbourhood Policing is changing, it was suggested that 
Inspector Dave Rayfield, Northants Police is asked to attend the next meeting to 
provide an update.

 Street football and other such initiatives were welcomed by the Committee.

Councillor King was thanked for her informative address.

AGREED: Inspector Dave Rayfield, Northants Police is asked to attend the next 
meeting to provide an update on Neighbourhood Policing.

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

8. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
The update from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 1 was noted.

9. SCRUTINY PANEL 2
The update from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 2 was noted. The Chair highlighted that the 
Panel is meeting at various locations around the borough.

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 3
The update from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 3 was noted.  The Chair of the Panel advised 
of witnesses expected at the next meeting of the Panel, along with details of conferences 
and seminars that Panel members would be attending. 

The Panel had watched an informative TED video after its September meeting which had 
been very useful.

11. O&S REPROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WORKING GROUP

The interim report of the O&S Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract 
Working Group was welcomed and approved by the Committee.

The Chair of the Committee would present the report to Cabinet at its meeting on 18 
October 2017.

12. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND  
SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Sargeant presented his briefing note detailing the work of NCC’s Health and  
Social Care  Scrutiny Committee.  He emphasised the value of a Centre for Public Scrutiny 
conference that he had recently attended.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 25 September 2017

13. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

14. URGENT ITEMS
At this point the Chair advised the Committee to be cautious when promoting Scrutiny 
Panels on social media; in particular in respect of the use of photographs.
The meeting concluded at 8:35 pm


